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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, February 12, 2019.The Meeting will be held at the District Office
Conference Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.
The Agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —January 2019
3. Minutes
a. January 8, 2016 Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 07400-06 $227.67 $596.06 $823.73
b. 32000-04 $11.64 $43.75 $55.39
C. 04320-01 $11.55 $27.34 $38.89
d. 04470-01 $6.42 $27.34 $33.76
e. 06190-02 $20.79 $49.22 $70.01
f. 03710-01 $4.11 $21.87 $25.98
g. 03991-01 $21.99 $60.15 $82.14
h. 05460-01 $52.62 $142.18 $194.80
i 16350-03 $2.91 $10.94 $13.85
j- 16180-03 $1.20 $16.41 $17.61
k. 07960-01 $13.26 $27.34 $40.60
I 18610-01 $20.88 $87.49 $108.37
m. 08200-02 $0.00 $21.87 $21.87
n. 20240-06 $42.78 $109.37 $152.15
o. 09440-01 $6.42 $43.75 $50.17
$1729.32

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Annual Audit Report
Recommendation:
1) Approve Allocations (transfers) for June 30, 2018
2) Approve the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District Annual Audit
Report for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018
3) Authorize staff to present a Final Audit Report only if there are substantive
changed between the Draft and Final Audit Report

2. Second Amendment to Wastewater Transportation Agreement and Flow
Meter Scope
Recommendation:
1) Consider and approve Second Amendment to the Wastewater Transportation
Agreement (A-7864) with the City of Oxnard
2) Approve Agreement with Gannett Fleming for Engineering and Consulting
Services



1.

2.

Authorization to Bid- Cl 207 CCTV

Recommendation:

1) Authorize staff to solicit bids for CCTV Inspection and Cleaning of Sanitary
Sewer System (Ml 204)

Consent of Joint Representation
Recommendation:
1) Authorize General Manager to sign Consent of Joint Representation

Agreement with Sourcewell
Recommendation:
1) Authorize General Manager to enter into agreement with Sourcewell

Agreement for Architectural Design Services

Recommendation:

1) Authorize General Manager to enter into agreement with Architects Orange for
architectural design services, not to exceed $30,000

2) Select date for Facilities Committee meeting to host design meeting with neighbors

. INFORMATION CALENDAR

PHWA February Agenda
ACWA/JPIA Presidential Award

Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

Update on GSP Development

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Friday, February 8, 2019 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset
Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.
District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive
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Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Akbar Alikhan
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2019 through 01/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

2/8/2019 10:13 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/02/2019 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 273,217.46
01/02/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 273,217.46
01/02/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 273,217.46
01/02/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 273,217.46
01/02/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 273,217.46
01/02/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 273,217.46
01/02/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 273,217.46
01/02/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 273,217.46
01/08/2019 5519 A'toZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,068.00 271,149.46
01/08/2019 5520 B.L. Wallace Distrib... 2000 - Accounts Payable 78.58 271,070.88
01/08/2019 5521 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,579.75 269,491.13
01/08/2019 5522 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,300.95 264,190.18
01/08/2019 5523 Casey Johnson 2000 - Accounts Payable Reimbursement... 310.00 263,880.18
01/08/2019 5524 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,030.00 261,850.18
01/08/2019 5525 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable Monthly Messa... 102.28 261,747.90
01/08/2019 5526 CWEA 2000 - Accounts Payable Memebership ... 188.00 261,559.90
01/08/2019 5527 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable Office HP 67.97 261,491.93
01/08/2019 5528 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 261,268.43
01/08/2019 5529 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 567.00 260,701.43
01/08/2019 5530 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 19,937.50 240,763.93
01/08/2019 5531 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 234.34 240,529.59
01/08/2019 5532 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 495441 235,575.18
01/08/2019 5533 Keila Wilson 2000 - Accounts Payable 2018 Education... 2,000.00 233,575.18
01/08/2019 5534 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable gardener 225.00 233,350.18
01/08/2019 5535 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 156.44 233,193.74
01/08/2019 5536 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,650.39 231,543.35
01/08/2019 5537 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 222.15 231,321.20
01/08/2019 5538 Pete Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable 7/1/18 to 12/31... 4,000.00 227,321.20
01/08/2019 5539 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 227,177.04
01/08/2019 5540 Rockwell Engneerin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 697.13 226,479.91
01/08/2019 5541 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 250.70 226,229.21
01/08/2019 5542 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable 167.50 226,061.71
01/08/2019 5543 SOPHISTICATED I... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 15.53 226,046.18
01/08/2019 5544 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable 43.90 226,002.28
01/08/2019 5545 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual fee for ... 2,400.00 223,602.28
01/08/2019 5546 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual fee 10,014.50 213,587.78
01/08/2019 5547 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 69.24 213,518.54
01/08/2019 5548 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 13.20 213,505.34
01/08/2019 5549 Xpress Lube 2000 - Accounts Payable oil change 201... 45.99 213,459.35
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 1/10 174.55  213,633.90
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2019 through 01/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

2/8/2019 10:13 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/11 705.01 214,338.91
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 1/11 9,831.42  224,170.33
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/8 128.74 224,299.07
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/8 561.95  224,861.02
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/11 874.00  225,735.02
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 1/7 300.00  226,035.02
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/8 287.07  226,322.09
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 1/7 150.00  226,472.09
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/7 7,310.67  233,782.76
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/9 111.00  233,893.76
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/9 4,758.22 238,651.98
01/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/10 8,780.58  247,432.56
01/14/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  e-checks 3,203.69 250,636.25
01/15/2019 5551 Karpet King 2000 - Accounts Payable Office Carpet ... 463.65 250,172.60
01/15/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 28,747.93 221,424.67
01/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1-16-19 16,996.12  238,420.79
01/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/15 8,471.42  246,892.21
01/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/15 20,809.97  267,702.18
01/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 1/8 150.00  267,852.18
01/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/16 2,022.50  269,874.68
01/16/2019 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 269,874.68
01/16/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 269,874.68
01/16/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 269,874.68
01/16/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 269,874.68
01/16/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 269,874.68
01/16/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 269,874.68
01/16/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 269,874.68
01/16/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 269,874.68
01/17/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 99.50 269,775.18
01/19/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/17 7,680.42  277,455.60
01/19/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/17 10,191.58  287,647.18
01/19/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/18 31697  287,964.15
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/22 18,537.39  306,501.54
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/22 157.72  306,659.26
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/22 7,737.55 314,396.81
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 1/22 12,773.95 327,170.76
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/22 18,586.85 345,757.61
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 1/23 150.00  345,907.61
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/23 22,980.22  368,887.83
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/24 321.23 369,209.06
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2019 through 01/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

2/8/2019 10:13 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 1/18 283.82  369,492.88
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/24 4,233.44  373,726.32
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 1/23 300.00  374,026.32
01/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/25 5,017.04  379,043.36
01/25/2019 5552 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable Worker's Comp... 2,819.77 376,223.59
01/25/2019 5553 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 958.97 375,264.62
01/25/2019 5554 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 235.70 375,028.92
01/25/2019 5555 America's Tire 2000 - Accounts Payable 2012 Colorado ... 793.26 374,235.66
01/25/2019 5556 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 509.84 373,725.82
01/25/2019 5557 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Pete, Mark, Da... 175.00 373,550.82
01/25/2019 5558 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 292.42 373,258.40
01/25/2019 5559 City of Port Hueneme 2000 - Accounts Payable serv. for 10/19 ... 6,362.14 366,896.26
01/25/2019 5560 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 11/16/19 ... 42,892.83 324,003.43
01/25/2019 5561 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,280.03 322,723.40
01/25/2019 5562 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,085.00 321,638.40
01/25/2019 5563 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 442.71 321,195.69
01/25/2019 5564 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 131.59 321,064.10
01/25/2019 5565 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 462.92 320,601.18
01/25/2019 5566 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,458.36 317,142.82
01/25/2019 5567 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 161.74 316,981.08
01/25/2019 5568 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 37,222.59 279,758.49
01/25/2019 5569 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable stmts 1,044.98 278,713.51
01/25/2019 5570 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 259.39 278,454.12
01/25/2019 5571 Secretary of State 2000 - Accounts Payable Statement of fa... 6.00 278,448.12
01/25/2019 5572 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,274.44 277,173.68
01/25/2019 5573 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,265.00 275,908.68
01/25/2019 5574 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable 427.19 275,481.49
01/25/2019 5575 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 284.61 275,196.88
01/25/2019 5576 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,000.00 266,196.88
01/25/2019 5577 United Water Conser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 12.34 266,184.54
01/25/2019 5578 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 260.91 265,923.63
01/25/2019 5579 Xpress Bill Pay 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 265,923.63
01/25/2019 5580 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.00 265,718.63
01/25/2019 5581 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable Jan. Dues 167.50 265,551.13
01/25/2019 5582 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 327.27 265,223.86
01/29/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 23,411.23 241,812.63
01/30/2019 DD Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 241,812.63
01/30/2019 DD Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 241,812.63
01/30/2019 DD Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 241,812.63
01/30/2019 DD E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 241,812.63

Page 3



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2019 through 01/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

2/8/2019 10:13 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/30/2019 DD Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 241,812.63
01/30/2019 DD Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 241,812.63
01/30/2019 DD Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 241,812.63
01/30/2019 DD Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 241,812.63
01/31/2019 DEp QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/31 186.50  241,999.13
01/31/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/31 2,559.26  244,558.39
01/31/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/23 1,618.69  246,177.08
01/31/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/30 446.29  246,623.37
01/31/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/10 225.00  246,848.37
01/31/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/29 3,883.60  250,731.97
01/31/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/25 24,764.61 275,496.58
01/31/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/28 563.71 276,060.29
01/31/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/28 5,550.95  281,611.24
01/31/2019 5583 VCSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable A. Alikhan Din... 55.00 281,556.24
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, January 8, 2019
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Brewer called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance Vice President Nast, Director
Marcus, Director Bouchard, Director Debley, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of
the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon,
and Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Bill Higgins commended Ellen Spiegel and Susie Koesterer and thanked them for their
service on the Board. Mr. Higgins also welcomed Director Bouchard and Director
Debley to the Board.

Sheriff Todd Inglis introduced himself and explained that the District has its own beat
coordinator which should be helpful to the residents.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Marcus moved to approve the Consent Calendar and President Brewer
seconded the motion. The motion passed with Director Bouchard abstaining.

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Debley 4 -Yes 0-No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager (DGM/OM) Pete Martinez presented the
Operations and Maintenance Report. DGM/OM Pete Martinez using a PowerPoint
presentation explained installation of a chopper pump at Panama Station, water line
repairs in the District, integration of SCADA and XiO systems, update on the District’s
95% completion of the Smart Water Meter Project, leaks detected in the District, water
meter endpoint communication percentages and summarized the District calls during
the furlough period.

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Board Reorganization for Calendar Year 2019

Director Bouchard moved to nominate Vice President Brewer for President for
the 2019 Calendar year. Director Marcus seconded the motion and the
motion passed unanimously.

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 5-Yes 0-No



Director Marcus moved to nominate Director Nast for Vice President for the
2019 Calendar year and President Brewer seconded the motion and the
motion passed unanimously.

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 5-Yes 0-No

Director Marcus moved to appoint the members of the Board to represent the
District Calendar year 2019 and called for a vote by acclamation. President
Brewer stated that seeing no objection to vote by acclamation, the motion
passes. Board assignments were made. See attached sheet.

2. Scheduling of Goal Setting Workshop

The Board agreed to schedule the Goal Setting Workshop on Saturday,
February 9, 2019 at 9:00 am at the District office.

3. Additional Requests for Baseline Testing

General Manager Alikhan explained this was a request by Director Nast to
ask for additional baseline testing. After Board Discussion Director Bouchard
made the motion to reject both recommendations proposed for additional
baseline testing and President Brewer seconded the motion. The motion
passed with Director Nast abstaining.

Brewer, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 0-Yes 4 -No

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR
1. LAFCO Board Election Results

General Manager Alikhan announced the LAFCO Board Election Results.
The elected Regular Member was Elaine Freeman, of Rancho Simi
Recreation and Park District, and the elected alternate member was John
(Jack) Curtis, of the Ojai Valley Sanitary District.

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where
compensation from the District for attendance was received.

Director Nast attended the VRSD meeting. Director Nast suggested a visit to
the EJ Harrison facility to see what the operations look like. Director Nast
stated that Trash service is an important service the District provides and
should not be overlooked.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Director Debley stated that Gold Coast Recycling has undergone a Capital
Improvement Plan for the benefit of producing cleaner recyclables. He agreed
with Director Nast about the importanece of the Trash service that the



District provides. Board directed the General Manager to come up with three
possible dates for the Board to visit the EJ Harrison trash facilities.

Director Debley stated that he looked forward to serving on the Board and as a
Ventura County employee he thinks he can offer a beneficially different
perspective.

